
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Appellee,

VS.

KEVIN BAKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Appellee,

VS.

SEAN WASHINGTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket Nos. A-716-17T3,
A-719-17T3

On Appeal from Final Judgment
of August 31, 2017, in Ind.
No. 1950-08-95

Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, Camden County

Sat below:
Hon. Samuel D. Natal, J.S.C.
(Ret./Rec.)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INNOCENCE PROJECT,
EXONERATION INITIATIVE, AND INNOCENCE NETWORK**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Linda Mehling, #024881978
Frank R. Krack & Linda Mehling
Attorneys at Law
807 Dorian Road
Westfield, New Jersey 07090
(908) 233-3700
lindamehling@gmail.com
*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae Innocence Project, Exoneration
Initiative, and Innocence Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. When a court holds an evidentiary hearing on post-conviction claims that exculpatory evidence was not presented at the original trial due to claimed ineffective assistance of counsel or Brady violations, the court is obligated by the applicable Federal Constitutional standards to fairly assess the likely impact of the unheard evidence on a jury, taking into account the entire body of evidence and giving due regard to the role of the jury in resolving the credibility of witnesses and the plausibility of conflicting accounts. 5

 II. Appellate review of a PCR court’s determinations on such claims is plenary and de novo, and, given the importance of the jury’s fact-finding role under the Federal Constitutional standards to be applied, the result flowing from a PCR court’s factual findings and adverse credibility findings can be given no more deference than is warranted by the quality of the court’s analysis and its rational persuasive effect. 22

 III. The post-conviction court’s function is likewise constrained, and the appellate court’s function is likewise governed, when hearing claims of newly-discovered evidence, since the core issue is the same—the probable impact on a jury if it heard the new evidence. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avery v. Prelesnik, 548 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 24

Brown v. Myers, 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 25

Brundage v. New Jersey Zinc Co., 48 N.J. 450 (1967)..... 27

Greenfield v. Dusseault, 60 N.J. Super. 436 (App. Div. 1960).. 27

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 7

Luna v. Cambra, 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Matthews v. Abramajtys, 319 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003). 12, 13, 23,
24

McCauley-Bey v. Delo, 97 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 20

Munchinski v. Wilson, 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

Nealy v. Cabana, 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 25

New Jersey Turnpike Authority v. Sisselman, 106 N.J. Super. 358
(App. Div.1969) 27

Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157 (1986)..... 7, 17

Ramonez v. Berghuis, 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co. of Am., 65 N.J.
474 (1974) 27

Smith v. Cain, 565 U.S. 73 (2012)..... 14

State v. Behn, 375 N.J. Super. 409 (App. Div. 2005)..... 33

State v. Brown, 118 N.J. 595 (1990)..... 36

State v. Carter, 69 N.J. 420 (1976)..... 37

State v. Elders, 192 N.J. 224 (2007)..... 27

State v. Fritz, 105 N.J. 42 (1987)..... 6, 17

State v. Gamble, 218 N.J. 412 (2014)..... 27

State v. Gookins, 135 N.J. 42 (1994)..... 33

State v. Harris, 181 N.J. 391 (2004)..... 27

State v. Hemptele, 120 N.J. 182 (1990)..... 17

State v. Henries, 306 N.J. Super. 512 (App. Div. 1997) 31, 32, 34

State v. Johnson, 42 N.J. 146 (1964)..... 27

State v. Knight, 145 N.J. 233 (1996)..... 7, 9

State v. L.A., 433 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2013)..... passim

State v. Locurto, 157 N.J. 463 (1999)..... 27

State v. Marshall, 148 N.J. 89 (1997)..... 27

State v. Marshall, 244 N.J. Super. 60 (Law. Div.1990)..... 17

State v. Mitchell, 126 N.J. 565 (1992)..... 17

State v. Nash, 212 N.J. 518 (2013)..... 27, 31

State v. Pierre, 223 N.J. 560 (2015)..... passim

State v. Preciose, 129 N.J. 451 (1992)..... 17

State v. Puchalski, 45 N.J. 97 (1965)..... 36

State v. Sims, 65 N.J. 359 (1974)..... 27, 36

State v. Velez, 329 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2000)..... 33

State v. Ways, 180 N.J. 171 (2004)..... passim

State v. Zold, 105 N.J. Super. 194 (Law Div.1969)..... 17

Stitts v. Wilson, 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir.2013)..... 25

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

Toll Bros. v. Twp. of W. Windsor, 173 N.J. 502 (2002)..... 27

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 7

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 7, 17

United States v. Gray, 878 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 8, 22, 29

Wearry v. Cain, 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)..... passim

Workman v. Tate, 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir.1992)..... 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254(e) (1)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

N.J.S. Const. Art. I ¶10..... 6

N.J.S.A. Const. Art. 6, § 5, ¶ 3..... 29

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 6
